
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 REQUEST         Appeal of a staff denial                

 

Appellant’s Appeal:  The applicant requests to appeal a 

staff denial of a final site plan application to construct a 

commercial auto repair shop at the end of a residential 

road and located at 7611 Dome Road (Exhibit “A”).  The 

applicant’s appeal is provided in Exhibit “B” (attached).  A 

site plan permit was approved by Planning staff for a 

commercial auto repair this residential lot on February 19, 

2020.   No construction activity occurred at the property for 

the auto repair business.   On February 19, 2022, the site plan 

permit expired as a building permit application had not 

been submitted to the County and approved development 

activity occurred prior to the expiration date.   A new site 

plan application was submitted on October 03, 2023, by the 

property owner. This application was denied on April 4, 2023 

(reference Findings of Fact, below, for case specific 

sequence of events) by Planning staff because a motor 

vehicle repair business in not a permitted use on a private 

street within the A1 zoning district unless all the property 

owners along the street agree to have said use at this 

location.   Property owner appeals staff decision based on 

an argument that the owner relied upon a previous 

approval of the expired site plan.   

 

Staff Position:   The motor vehicle repair site plan, approved on February 19, 2020, expired on February 19, 

2022, without any construction activity related to a motor vehicle repair shop.   Appellant has not 

demonstrated that the project has proceeded in good faith to construct and complete the motor vehicle 

repair business.   An error was made by previous County planning staff to approve this site plan in the first 

place because the site plan did not meet the location requirements set forth by Section 916, Zoning 

Ordinance. A motor vehicle repair shop is not a permitted use in an A1 zoning district except if all the 

affected property owners along the street consent to this use within their neighborhood.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING & INSPECTIONS 

 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

BOA CASE # BOA-2023-0009 

Board of Adjustment Hearing: July 20, 2023 

 

Location: 7611 Dome Road 

Jurisdiction:  County-Unincorporated 

Exhibits 

A. Location & Zoning Map 

B. Request for Appeal 

C. Stone Brook II, Approved Preliminary Plan 

D. Stone Brook II, Lot 19 Final Plat 

E.  Stone Brook II, Restrictive Covenants 

F.  Case 20-024 Site Plan Approval 

G. Case 20-024 Conditions of Approval 

H. Existing Use Map 

I.   Soils & Utilities Map 

J.  Septic Permit Plot Plan, 2023 

K.  DEV-0236-22 Proposed Site Plan 

L. County Zoning Code, Section 403 

M. County Zoning Code, Section 916 

N. County Zoning Code, Section 1403  

O. County Subdivision Code, Section 2204 

  

Attachments:  

 

-Mailing list 

-Legal Advertisement Confirmation 

          



PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 

APPELLANT:   Charles & Latarsha Howard, Howard’s Auto Repair  

(Owner/proposed vehicle repair business owner) 

 

ADDRESS/LOCATION:  Refer to Exhibit “A”, Location and Zoning 

Map. Lot is located within in the Stone Brook II subdivision.    REID 

number:  0421720670000.  

 

SIZE: 2.78 +/- acres.  Road frontage along Dome Road is 116.44 

feet with a minimum depth of 423.46 feet. 

 

EXISTING ZONING:  A1 Agricultural District- This district is designed 

to promote and protect agricultural lands, including woodland, 

within the County. The general intent of the district is to permit all 

agricultural uses to exist free from most private urban 

development except for large lot, single-family development. 

Some public and/or semi-public uses as well as a limited list of 

convenient commercial uses are permitted to ensure essential 

services for the residents. 

 

Per Section 916, Zoning Ordinance, a motor vehicle repair shop located in an A1 District must meet site-

specific development and location standards. Refer to “Applicable Codes” below.   

 

EXISTING CONDITONS ALONG DOME ROAD:  

 

Exhibit “H” (attached) shows the existing use of the subject property.  A residential home with 2,738 sq ft. 

and a storage shed have been constructed on the property.  The house is served by central water and 

on-site septic tank.  

 

From the intersection at Canady Pond Road, Dome Road is a cul-de-sac, dead end street with a length 

of approximately 1,812.1 linear feet and a 50’ right of way width.   Along Dome Road are 16 residential 

lots, all occupied by single family homes or manufactured homes on typical lot sizes of approximately 1.5 

acres. Another six homes are situated along Makay Court, which intersects with Dome Road halfway 

down the street. 

 

Originally intended to be dedicated to the North Carolina Department of Transportation, the street was 

never accepted by NCDOT and currently functions a private street. Refer to Transportation Services 

section below relating to the status of Dome Road. Currently no other registered businesses occur along 

Dome Road or Makay Court or within the Stone Brook Phase II plat, and no active development or zoning 

applications for lots along these two streets are under review by the County Planning.  

 

CHARACTER OF THE SURROUNDING AREA: Exhibit “H” illustrates the following neighborhood character and 

surrounding area, and is further outlined below: 

 

• North:   Dome Road cul-de-sac and single family residential 

• East:     Single family homes 

• West:    Single family homes 

• South:  Farmland & Single-family homes 

 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS:  The property is not located within the Fayetteville Regional Airport Overlay District or 

within five miles of Fort Liberty Military Base. 

 

UTILITIES:   Water is provided by an on-site well.  Sewer treatment is provided by an on-site septic system.    

Exhibit “I” provides the septic tank permit and diagram of the septic system location. 

 



OTHER SITE CHARACTERISTICS:  The site is not located in a Watershed or within a Flood Zone Hazard Area. 

The subject property, as delineated in Exhibit “I”, illustrates no presence of hydric or hydric inclusion soils 

at a small portion of the northeast corner of the property.   

   
DIMENSIONAL PROVISIONS FOR REQUESTED DISTRICT:   

 

Minimum Standard A1 (Existing Zero Lot Line Zoning) 

Front Yard Setback 50 feet  

Side Yard Setback (Interior Lots) 15 feet  

Side Yard Setback (Exterior Lots) 20 feet 

Rear Yard Setback (Interior Lots) 30 feet 

Rear Yard Setback (Exterior Lots) 50 feet 

Lot Area 1.4 acres 

Lot Width 100’ 

 

APPLICABLE CODES: 

 

Zoning Code Standard Exhibit # 

Sec. 403 Permitted Use Matrix L 

Sec. 916.E “The subject property shall have direct access to a public right-of-way or approved private 
street. In the event a private street is the means of access, consent by the common lot 
owners responsible for maintenance of the private street is required. Also, the plan shall 
include proposed points of access, ingress, and egress and the pattern of internal 
circulation. Points of ingress and egress shall be located so as to minimize traffic hazards, 
inconvenience and congestion. The existing access streets must be able to handle the 
anticipated increase in traffic volume, or the developer shall cover the costs of upgrading 
the streets; such as, but not limited to, the addition of a turning lane.” 

 

M 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sec. 1402 The Planning and Inspections Staff shall either approve the site plan and state the 
conditions of such approval, if any, or shall disapprove the site plan and state its reasons. 
Where a site plan meets the provisions of the Subdivision Ordinance, approval of the site 
plan shall constitute preliminary subdivision plat approval for the purposes of the County 
Subdivision Ordinance. The approved plan shall be filed with the Coordinator. The 
approved plan may be amended in the same manner as provided for original plan approval. 
 

N 

Subdivision 

Ordinance 

Standard Exhibit # 

Sec. 2204 Where preliminary plan approval is granted, the developer may then proceed to construct 
improvements in accordance with the requirements of this ordinance, the County Zoning 
Ordinance and other applicable regulations, and, if required, to submit the final plat for 
approval for recordation. Where approval is granted, the preliminary plan shall be 
approved or conditionally approved initially for a period of time not to exceed two calendar 
years. Extensions may be approved for subsequent two calendar year time periods 
provided that a request for extension is made prior to the expiration of the approval and 
provided that substantial progress is made or is being made toward the completion of the 
development. Preliminary plan approval shall be provided to the applicant in writing and 
electronic form if electronic contact information is provided. Development approvals shall 
run with the land. (Amd. 6-21-21) 
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Findings of Fact: 

 

Dome Road Data 

Average Home Value $62,293.14 

Average Square Footage 1,821 

Average Street Frontage 197.56 linear feet 

Typical Lot Area 1.5 acres 

 

Home Types along Dome Road 

Manufactured Homes 7 

Mobile Homes 4 

Modular Homes 1 

Single Family Homes 2 

  

Permit History for 7611 Dome Road 

Permit Number/Application Date Permit Type Status 

2018/921 01/2001 Septic (Residential Complete 

2020/300 01/2001 Septic (Commercial) Complete 

BDRES-21-000176 Residential New 1-2 Fam. Dwelling Applied: 08/31/2021 
CO: 05/04/2022 

ZONR-22-00194  Residential Fence Complete 4/21/22 

BDRES-22-001220  Accessory Structure Residential Admin Closed; 06/27/22 

BDRES-23-000122 Building Addition/Residential  Issued; 2/15/23 

   

Violation History for 7611 Dome Road 

ZN-3697-2019 RESOLVED 

ZN-6478-2022 UNRESOLVED 

 

 

 

Planning & Inspections History for 7611 Dome Road 

08/13/1996 Stone Brook II, residential Zero Lot Line subdivision application filed 

09/03/1995 Stone Brook II, Case 96-330 approved with Restrictive Covenants 

01/09/1997 Final Plat including Lot 19 recorded 

11/12/2019 Charles & Latarsha Howard purchased Lot 19 

12/09/2019 Junkyard violation issued ZN-3696-2019 

02/11/2020 Howard’s Auto Repair Site Plan Submittal, 20-024 

02/19/2020 Case 20-024, Howard’s Auto Repair Site Plan Approved 

09/02/2020 Junkyard violation and violation for work out of scope of approved site plan issued, ZN-

6478-2022 

02/19/2022 Case 20-024, Site Plan expired due to lack of development activity/permitting. 

10/03/2022 Application filed for DEV-0236-22, no fees paid 

11/09/2022 Fees remain unpaid, incomplete plan, completeness comments issued to applicant 

11/14/2022 Civil Citation/Violation issued ZN-6478-22 for operating a towing business and junk cars 

12/09/2022 DEV-0236-22 Inactivity letter issued to applicant 



12/26/2022 Customer email advising intent to update plan 

01/06/2023 Completeness Comments reissued to applicant 

02/09/2023 DEV-0236-22 Closed, no activity 

03/08/2023 Applicant submitted revised plot plan for Case DEV-0236-22 

03/14/2023 Staff advised plan insufficient to review 

03/16/2023 Customer provided previously approved plan, staff advised of zoning restrictions due to 

being a residential lot, review fees remain unpaid 

04/04/2023 Denial of DEV-0236-22 issued by Current Planning 

05/09/2023 Denial of DEV-0236-22 upheld via management; denial letter issued by Deputy Director 

of Planning & Inspections 

 

APPILICANT HARDSHIP DECLARATION: 

 
Applicant’s request for the appeal is attached under Exhibit “B”.  

 

EMERGENCY SERVICES: Cumberland County Fire Marshal’s office has reviewed the appeal and offers the 

following comments: A plan was submitted to their office for a commercial garage in March 2020. This 

plan was not approved due to not being to scale, being hand-drawn, and not providing enough detail. 

The location does not appear to meet the requirements for fire department access.  

 

There are no fire hydrants located along the entirety of Dome Road. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES:  North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality does not have a record 

of any permit activity within Stone Brook II subdivision or at 7611 Dome Road.  

 

ROAD MAINTENANCE AUTHORITY:   The North Carolina Department of Transportation has provided the 

following comment: 

 

(The NCDOT) has no record of any driveway permit applications received from the developer of Stoney 

Brook II for any lots internal to the subdivision.  Further, NCDOT has never accepted Dome Road for 

maintenance responsibility.  Without record of NCDOT accepting maintenance responsibility for Dome 

Road or issuance of driveway permits, Dome Road functions as a private street with maintenance 

responsibility yielding to the abutting lot owners. 

 

The Driveway Permit (#96-163) for the Stone Brook II – Section Two subdivision, property of Rufus Johnson 

was approved on September 17, 1996, for development access to SR 2249 (Canady Pond Road). A 

subdivision review for this development was approved December 17, 1996. The review constituted 

approval of the subdivision road(s) design only. A petition for road addition was not found within our 

documentation, therefore the subdivision roads do not appear to have been requested to be added to 

the state-maintained system upon completion of construction.  

 

MOTION / BOA ACTION 

 

The BOA has the authority to take final action for an appeal of administrative decisions, making a decision 

to approve, deny, or approve with conditions.   The motion must be based on the four findings variance 

criteria and based on the findings of fact presented at the hearing.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Exhibit “B” 

Request for Appeal  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 
 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment: Mailing List 

 
 

 

 



Attachment: Mailing List 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment 

Legal Advertisement  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment 

Legal Advertisement  

 


